FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (SELF FINANCED SCHOOL) AHMEDABAD ZONE, AHMEDABAD

OFFICE ADDRESS:- DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING,
GOTA – OGNAJ ROAD, GOTA, AHMEDABAD.

E-mail: frcahmedabad@gmail.com

NO. FRC/A'BAD ZONE/GANDHINAGAR/544/19-20 / 15666-68 DATE: 05/07/2019

Dispatch date: 11/7/19

READ:-

- Proposal submitted by The H. B. Kapadia New Higher Secondary School, Chandkheda (English Medium) General Stream for academic year 2019-20 for Std. 11 and 12 along with relevant documents.
- 2. The coordinator and District Education Officer, Gandhinagar has passed an order on 21.7.2018 pursuant to the decision taken by Fee Regulatory Committee on 06.7.2018 for academic year 2017-18 and 2018-19, for Std. 11 and 12(English Medium Gen. Stream.

PROVISIONAL ORDER DATE: 05/07/2019

- 1. The H. B. Kapadia New Higher Secondary School, Chandkheda (English Medium) General Stream near Suryavansh Veduara Banglows, behind Pashvanath Metro City, T.P.S. No. 44, Chandkheda 382424, Gandhinagar has filed its proposal for Std. 11 and 12 for academic year 2019-20 along with relevant documents. The Std. 11 Gen. Stream (English Medium) started form June 2014 and permission for Std. 12 was received by the school on December 2015. During the academic year 2016-17, the school has collected fees of Rs.22,500/- for Std. 11 and Rs.27,500/- for Std. 12. The committee has taken the decision on 6.7.2018 on the basis of affidavit filed by the school for academic year 2017-18 and 2018-19 and determined the fees of Rs.24,750/- for std. 11 and Rs.25,000/- for Std. 12 for academic year 2017-18. The committee has also determined the fees of Rs.25,000/- each for Std. 11 and 12 for academic year 2018-19. The school has now filed the proposal for academic year 2019-20 proposing the fees at Rs.30,000/- each for Std. 11 and 12.
- 2. Along with its proposal, the school has field Audited Accounts for the Financial Year 2017-18 and 2018-19. As per audited account for the Financial Year 2017-18, the total income was Rs.4,72,250/- and total expenses were Rs.13,35,401/-. Thus, there was deficit of Rs.8,63,151/-. In Financial Year 2018-19, the total income was Rs.7,25,000/- and total expenses were Rs.18,95,131/-. Thus, there was deficit of Rs.11,70,131/-. It appears form the financial information given by the school in part IV of its proposal that the school has paid rent of Rs.2,00,000/-each in 2016-17 and 2017-18. However, the rent was straight way increased to

Rs.48,08,000/-. The amount of rent of building is Rs.46,08,000/- and amount of rent of playground is Rs.2,00,000/-. The school building belongs to Shree (416 Mukatakbhai Kapaida who is also trustee of the trust, namely Shree N. H. Kapadia Education Trust which runs the school. The amount of rent of playground is Rs.2,00,000/- and it is paid to Mr. Anil Parekh and he has no relation with the management of the school. It appears that rent of building and playground paid by the school is for all standards and proportionate rent for Std. 11 and 12 is claimed at Rs. 2,57,832/-. The school has not furnished the projected income and expenses for the academic year 2019-20 and straightway proposed the fees of Rs.30,000/-. Thus, increase of Rs.5,000/- is proposed by the school in the earlier year's fees, which come to about 20%. The strength of the student in Std.11 is 19 and in Std. 12, the strength is 11. It is only because of less no of students in each class, the cost per student comes to on the higher side, as compared to fees income received by the school. In any case, as per the usual practice and in absence of any details with regard to expenses either projected or actual, the committee gives 5% rise in the fees determined for the academic year 2018-19. Thus, the provisional fees for the academic year 2019-20 are as under.

Section (Gen.)	Board/Medium	Fees proposed by the school for academic year 2019-20	Fees provisionally determined by the committed for academic year 2019-20
Std. 11	GSHSEB ENGLISH	30,000/-	26,250/-
Std. 12		30,000/-	26,250/-

Terms and conditions:

- 1. It is directed that the School is not permitted to collect fees for any quarter of 2019-20, more than the provisional fees determined for the year 2019-20.
- 2. It is also made clear that school is not permitted to collect more fees for remaining quarters of 2019-20 than the provisional fees determined by the Committee and if any excess fees are collected by the School either for 2017-18 and 2018-19, the same shall have to be refunded to the students or should be adjusted against the fees for the academic year 2019-20.
- 3. It is further made clear that the school is not permitted to collect fees under any other head including under the head of Admission Fees except one month fees by way of admission fees only in case of new admission and thereby causing no extra burden on the students. However, all such fees are to be calculated under one head only.

- 4. Any other fees collected under the head Transportation, uniform charges and meal or food charges or for other activities should be optional and the same should not be made compulsory. The details of such fees should also be furnished to the Committee.
- 5. Any violation of this order shall be dealt with by the Committee in accordance with law, on being brought to the notice of the Committee by any aggrieved party.
- 6. The Committee has considered the final fees for academic year 2018-19 with 5% rise therein for the academic year 2019-20.
- 7. If the School is aggrieved by the provisional fees determined by the Committee, the school has a right to file objections before the committee within 7 days from the date of receipt of this provisional order.
- 8. The school is directed to place the order determining the provisional fees on its notice board as well as on the website of the school.

SD/(JUSTICE K. A. PUJ) Chairman

sd/-(V.M. Patel) Member sd/-

(R. C. Raval) Member

To,The Principal,
The H. B. Kapadia New Higher Secondary School,
Chandkheda, Gandhinagar.

Copy to: 1. District Education Officer, Gandhinagar

2. District Primary Education Officer, Gandhinagar for necessary action.

ચીક કો-ઓડીનેટર ફ્રી નિયમન સમિતી અમદાવાદ ઝોન અને જિલ્લા શિક્ષણાધિકારી અમદાવાદ શહેર, અમદાવાદ.